

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

ORDINANCE 17-11

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2, SECTION 41 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS BY THE ADDITION THERETO OF A NEW SECTION ENTITLED REGISTRATION FEES FOR SUMMER RECREATION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands runs a Summer Recreation Program for children between the ages of six (6) and fourteen (14); and

WHEREAS, the governing body finds that it is in the best interest of the Borough to charge a registration fee for entry into the aforesaid summer program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION I. The provisions of Chapter 2, Section 41 are hereby modified and amended by the addition of a new section. Said Section, Chapter 2, Section 41A entitled "Registration Fee for Summer program", shall read as follows:

The Borough of Highlands runs a summer recreation program by and through the Recreation Department. In order to participate in the said recreation program registrants are required to properly complete a Registration Form. In conjunction with the completion of the said Registration Form, the following fees will be collected by the Borough:

Residents of the Borough and Non-Resident Employees of the Borough who submit their Registration Forms on or before June 15th of each year, shall pay a registration fee of \$35.00 for the first two (2) children and \$10.00 for each additional child;

Non-Residents of the Borough who submit their Registration Forms on or before June 15th of each year, shall pay a registration fee of \$50.00 for the first two (2) children and \$15.00 for each additional child;

Residents of the Borough and Non-Resident Employees of the Borough, who submit their Registration Forms after June 15th of each year, but at least one (1) week prior to the beginning of the program, shall pay a registration fee in the amount of \$50.00 for the first two (2) children and \$15.00 for each additional child;

Non-Residents of the Borough, who submit their Registration Forms after June 15th of each year, but at least one (1) week prior to the beginning of the program, shall pay a registration fee in the amount of \$75.00 for the first two (2) children and \$15.00 for each additional child.

Registrants who submit their Registration Forms after June 15th of each year up until one (1) week prior to the beginning of the Summer Program will be accepted into the program based upon availability. Registration Forms submitted later than one (1) week prior to the beginning of the Summer Program will not be accepted. Those Registration Forms submitted with the required fees which are not accepted into the program will have the fees refunded to the applicant. Proof of residency in the Borough shall be required. For purposes of this section, a resident is defined as a person having permanent domicile within the Borough of Highlands. A determination as to entry into the program and as to the required fees shall be made by the Director of the Recreation Department and/or the Borough Administrator or his/her designee.

SECTION II. <u>SEVERABILITY.</u> If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

SECTION III. <u>**REPEALER.**</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION IV. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage as provided by law.

Motion: Approve Ordinance 17-11, moved by Councilmember Card; Seconded by Councilmember D'Arrigo.

Vote: Motion carried by roll call vote (summary: Yes = 3; No = 2).
Yes: Councilmembers Broullon, Card, and D'Arrigo,
No: Councilmember Wells and Mayor O'Neil
Abstain: None

Public Hearing and possible Adoption will be May 03, 2017.

I, Dwayne M, Harris, Acting Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the action of the Governing Body, at its Meeting, held April 19, 2017. WHENESS my hand this 20th day of April 2017.

Dwayne M. Harris, RMC Acting Municipal Clerk

After a public hearing on May 03, 2017:

Motion: Adopt Ordinance 17-11, moved by Councilmember Broullon; Seconded by Councilmember Card

Vote: Motion carried by roll call vote (summary: Yes = 3; No = 2). Yes: Councilmembers Broullon, Card, D'Arrigo, No: Councilmember Wells and Mayor O'Neil Abstain: None

I, Dwayne M, Harris, Acting Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the action of the Governing Body, at its Meeting, held May 03, 2017. WITNESS my hand this 12th day of May 2017.

Dwayne M. Harns, RMC Acting Municipal Clerk

DATE OF MAYORS SIGNATURE: May 12, 2017

Rick O'Neil, Mayor